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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Neighborhood Development Center, Inc.
Saint Paul, Minnesota

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Neighborhood Development 
Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and its affiliates, which comprise the consolidated statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates as of December 31, 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibility under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.

Prior Period Financial Statements
The 2023 consolidated financial statements were audited by us, and our report thereon, dated June 28, 
2024, expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements. In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial 
statements from which it has been derived. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Neighborhood Development 
Center, Inc. and its affiliate’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence 
the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit.

Consolidating Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole. The consolidating information shown on pages 29 through 31 is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position, changes in net 
assets, and cash flows of the individual entities, and it is not a required part of the consolidated financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated, June 27, 2025 on our 
consideration of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance.

June 27, 2025



2024 2023

Current assets:
Cash 2,329,579$        2,791,629$        
Restricted cash 9,192,715          10,715,934        
Contributions receivable - net, current portion 525,000              755,865              
Grants receivable 690,444              455,098              
Other receivables, net 704,607              142,133              
Loans receivable - net, current portion 2,173,951          1,913,391          
Prepaid expenses 91,617                61,657                

Total current assets 15,707,913        16,835,707        
Contributions receivable - net, less current portion 69,800                9,804                  
Loans receivable - net, less current portion 7,588,957          6,827,353          
Note receivable 6,212,100          6,212,100          
Rental properties, net 15,297,658        15,764,398        
Property and equipment, net 736,030              30,342                
Right of use asset, net 68,390                11,481                
Investment in NEDU, LLC 204,239              -                      
Deposits 20,988                20,872                

Total assets 45,906,075$      45,712,057$      

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable - operating 525,561$           225,857$           
Accrued expenses 295,413              242,444              
Tenant security deposits 103,069              86,779                
Undisbursed loan funds 641,584              268,628              
Current portion of lease liability 4,536                  11,481                
Current portion of loans payable 1,084,636          4,553,383          
Refundable advances 35,223                412,458              

Total current liabilities 2,690,022          5,801,030          
Lease liability, less current portion 63,466                -                      
Accrued interest, long-term 65,358                78,765                
Loans payable - net, less current portion 18,639,796        16,603,933        

Total liabilities 21,458,642        22,483,728        
Net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions - controlling interest 16,988,978        13,378,510        
Net assets without donor restrictions - noncontrolling interests 1,935,676          2,121,361          

Total net assets without donor restrictions 18,924,654        15,499,871        
Net assets with donor restrictions 5,522,779          7,728,458          

Total net assets 24,447,433        23,228,329        

Total liabilities and net assets 45,906,075$      45,712,057$      

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

AND AFFILIATES

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Net Assets Without Net Assets With
Donor Restrictions Donor Restrictions Total 2023

Revenues and support:
Contributions 2,279,362$              1,235,679$              3,515,041$     2,351,675$     
Government grants 3,773,540                -                             3,773,540       5,315,216       
Government grants - promise grant 4,670,456                -                             4,670,456       269,548           
Net assets released upon satisfaction

of time and program restrictions 3,555,679                (3,555,679)               -                    -                    
Other revenues:

Loan interest income 509,125                   -                             509,125           474,891           
Note interest income 62,121                      -                             62,121             62,121             
Other interest income 436,965                   -                             436,965           218,361           
Class fees 19,886                      -                             19,886             31,560             
Property management fees 328,651                   -                             328,651           218,651           
Contract income 246,535                   -                             246,535           192,995           
Forclosure recovery income 91,498                      -                             91,498             -                    
Loan origination fees 51,965                      -                             51,965             39,354             
Rental revenues 289,061                   -                             289,061           188,464           
Other 107,037                   -                             107,037           43,014             

Total revenues and support 16,421,881              (2,320,000)               14,101,881     9,405,850       

Expenses:
Program services:

Entrepreneur training 697,248                   -                             697,248           555,749           
Lending 1,887,707                -                             1,887,707       1,669,077       
Technical assistance 2,142,233                -                             2,142,233       1,645,800       
Real estate 1,500,319                -                             1,500,319       1,169,352       
Promise grant 4,027,400                -                             4,027,400       264,229           

Total program services 10,254,907              -                             10,254,907     5,304,207       
Management and general 981,020                   -                             981,020           800,581           
Fundraising 213,171                   -                             213,171           175,264           

Total expenses 11,449,098              -                             11,449,098     6,280,052       

Change in net assets before real estate affiliates,
  subsidiaries, and capital campaign 4,972,783                (2,320,000)               2,652,783       3,125,798       

Real estate affiliates activity:
Midtown contributions and government grants 50,000                      -                             50,000             447,619           
Midtown operating subsidy payments -                            -                             -                    (675,833)         

Real estate affiliates activity, net 50,000                      -                             50,000             (228,214)         

Subsidiaries:
Income:

Rental revenues 1,314,693                -                             1,314,693       1,393,828       
Grant revenue 139,669                   -                             139,669           755,635           
Loan forgiveness 93,611                      -                             93,611             -                    
Interest and other revenues 239,408                   -                             239,408           1,469,572       

Expenses:
Operating expenses (2,095,982)               -                             (2,095,982)      (2,230,290)      
Property tax expense (143,434)                  -                             (143,434)         (138,495)         
Interest expense (197,342)                  -                             (197,342)         (253,049)         
Interest expense - amortization of finance fees (17,161)                    -                             (17,161)            (14,374)            
Depreciation expense (931,462)                  -                             (931,462)         (659,935)         

Income (loss) from subsidiaries (1,598,000)               -                             (1,598,000)      322,892           

Capital campaign contributions -                            114,321                    114,321           292,090           

Change in net assets 3,424,783                (2,205,679)               1,219,104       3,512,566       

Net assets, beginning of year 15,499,871              7,728,458                23,228,329     19,715,763     

Net assets, end of year 18,924,654$           5,522,779$              24,447,433$   23,228,329$   

2024

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

AND AFFILIATES

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Entrepreneur Technical Real Promise Management
training Lending assistance estate grant Eliminations Total and general Fundraising Eliminations Total 2023

Salaries 398,156$        524,141$       991,295$       961,796$       807,511$       -$                3,682,899$     466,641$        86,943$         -$                4,236,483$     2,820,743$    
Payroll taxes 32,667             43,003           81,339           78,920            -                  235,929          36,180             7,129              -                  279,238          235,986         
Benefits and related 68,187             89,768           169,793         164,734         -                  492,482          63,172             14,886            -                  570,540          468,868         

499,010          656,912         1,242,427      1,205,450      807,511         -                  4,411,310       565,993          108,958         -                  5,086,261       3,525,597      

Professional fees 110,748          13,830           230,783         53,175            225,362         -                  633,898          57,781             37,793            -                  729,472          485,354         
Office expenses 25,337             40,417           66,347           63,360            148,442         -                  343,903          167,474          25,919            -                  537,296          365,193         
Rent 59,911             78,871           149,190         384,812         29,141            (486,761)        215,164          95,913             13,078            (78,855)          245,300          113,264         
Postage -                   -                 65                   -                  -                  -                  65                    2,551               346                 -                  2,962              1,652             

Education and conferences -                   1,964             7,981             11,014            4,566              -                  25,525             47,501             6,480              -                  79,506            76,555           
Project expenses 33,567             16,068           247,086         17,403            311,978         -                  626,102          3,861               15,157            -                  645,120          306,722         
Payments to real estate affiliates -                   -                 -                 -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  675,833         
Travel 175                  2,647             1,301             11,799            -                  -                  15,922             18,369             2,508              -                  36,799            46,489           

Subscriptions and dues 427                  1,818             1,102             1,028              -                  -                  4,375               29,331             3,999              -                  37,705            22,694           
Insurance 7,652               10,074           19,054           18,486            -                  -                  55,266             12,343             1,683              -                  69,292            74,557           
Telephone 506                  619                 -                 3,534              -                  -                  4,659               19,900             2,713              -                  27,272            29,572           
Depreciation 2,346               3,088             5,840             5,667              -                  -                  16,941             3,065               408                 -                  20,414            9,553             

Equipment maintenance -                   -                 19                   594                 -                  -                  613                  17,517             2,389              -                  20,519            13,932           
Provision for receivable and loan losses -                   591,337         276,555         -                  -                  -                  867,892          -                   -                  -                  867,892          434,186         
Interest -                   129,478         -                 -                  -                  -                  129,478          -                   -                  -                  129,478          140,469         
Emergency fund grants -                   392,386         -                 -                  -                  -                  392,386          -                   -                  -                  392,386          623,718         
Pass-thru grant expense -                   -                 -                 -                  2,500,400 -                  2,500,400       -                   -                  -                  2,500,400       -                 
Miscellaneous 915                  5,261             2,422             2,410              -                  -                  11,008             8,814               1,202              -                  21,024            10,545           

Expenses of subsidiaries:
Administrative -                   -                 -                 540,907         -                  -                  540,907          -                   -                  -                  540,907          606,943         
Building maintenance and operating -                   -                 -                 1,169,839      -                  -                  1,169,839       -                   -                  -                  1,169,839       1,178,525      
Utilities -                   -                 -                 385,236         -                  -                  385,236          -                   -                  -                  385,236          444,822         
Real estate taxes -                   -                 -                 143,434         -                  -                  143,434          -                   -                  -                  143,434          138,495         
Interest expense -                   -                 -                 197,342         -                  -                  197,342          -                   -                  -                  197,342          253,049         
Interest expense - amortization of finance fees -                   -                 -                 17,161            -                  -                  17,161             -                   -                  -                  17,161            14,374           
Depreciation -                   -                 -                 931,462         -                  -                  931,462          -                   -                  -                  931,462          659,935         

    Total expenses 740,594          1,944,770      2,250,172      5,164,113      4,027,400      (486,761)        13,640,288     1,050,413       222,633         (78,855)          14,834,479     10,252,028    
Less real estate operating subsidy payments -                   -                 -                 -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  (675,833)        
Less expenses of subsidiaries -                   -                 -                 (3,385,381)     -                  -                  (3,385,381)      -                   -                  -                  (3,385,381)     (3,296,143)    
Less eliminations (43,346)           (57,063)          (107,939)        (278,413)        -                  486,761         -                   (69,393)           (9,462)             78,855            -                  -                 

697,248$        1,887,707$    2,142,233$    1,500,319$    4,027,400$    -$                10,254,907$   981,020$        213,171$       -$                11,449,098$  6,280,052$    

Program services

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

AND AFFILIATES

2024

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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2024 2023
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 1,219,104$     3,512,566$     
Adjustments to reconcile the change in net assets to
  net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 951,876           669,488           
Interest expense - amortization of finance fees 17,161             14,374             
Amortization of discount on contributions receivable (1,165)              (27,247)            
Reduction of right of use asset 23,785             22,881             
Provision for receivable and loan losses 867,892           434,186           
Forgiveness of loans payable (93,611)            -                    
Investment in affiliates (204,239)          -                    
Capital campaign contributions (114,321)          (292,090)          
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Contributions receivable 172,034           408,214           
Grants receivable (235,346)          254,335           
Other receivables (148,788)          772,488           
Loans receivable, net (1,517,100)      (2,005,865)      
Prepaid expenses (29,959)            11,108             
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (127,893)          (681,005)          
Lease liability (24,174)            (22,881)            
Refundable advances (375,964)          323,381           
Other liabilities 16,584             (206,863)          

Net cash from operating activities 395,876           3,187,070        

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property, equipment, and rental properties (1,139,032)      (2,709,119)      

Net cash from investing activities (1,139,032)      (2,709,119)      

Cash flows from financing activities:
Capital campaign contributions 114,321           292,090           
Payment of finance fees -                    (27,000)            
Borrowings on loans payable 1,100,000        2,553,866        
Principal payments on loans payable (2,456,434)      (1,935,141)      

Net cash from financing activities (1,242,113)      883,815           

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash (1,985,269)      1,361,766        
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of year 13,507,563     12,145,797     

Cash and restricted cash, end of year 11,522,294$   13,507,563$   

Reconciliation to consolidated statements of financial position:
Cash 2,329,579$     2,791,629$     
Restricted cash 9,192,715        10,715,934     

Total cash and restricted cash 11,522,294$   13,507,563$   

Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest expense 338,956$         471,874$         
Noncash investing activity:

Property and equipment additions included in accounts payable 58,652$           6,860$             
Right of use asset acquired in exchange for lease liability 80,695$           -$                  

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

(With Comparative Totals for 2023)

AND AFFILIATES

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.
AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for 2023)
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1. ORGANIZATION

Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. (NDC) is a nonprofit organization. NDC conducts entrepreneur 
training and lending, makes working capital available to targeted businesses primarily in Saint Paul and 
Minneapolis and develops other innovative economic development initiatives in these same 
neighborhoods. The primary programs are:

Entrepreneur training program offers 12-week training sessions which guide participants in how to 
own and operate their own businesses. By the end of the training session, the participant will have 
developed a business plan and have had individual sessions with a professional training consultant.
NDC works with neighborhood partners to enhance their capacity to create and conduct economic 
development initiatives within their own communities.

Lending program provides funds to start-up and existing businesses. NDC has a revolving loan fund. 
Loans are granted to businesses that meet certain geographical, income, and ethnic requirements.
In addition, an emergency grant program was established in response to the pandemic & civil 
unrest. Emergency Grants are provided from a variety of sources to neighborhood entrepreneurs.

Technical assistance program offers ongoing support to businesses. This includes marketing, 
accounting, legal, mental wellness, technology, management advising, and other expert advice. 
Statewide programs are NDC’s model outreach for training and technical assistance activities in 
greater Minnesota. 

Real estate development and property management for real estate projects in targeted 
neighborhoods. NDC owns, develops and manages business incubator spaces for neighborhood 
businesses. The goal is to provide long term affordable commercial real estate for neighborhood 
businesses.

Promise Grant program is the Minnesota state-funded program to provide working capital grants to 
eligible businesses in eligible services areas. Effective July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027, NDC will 
develop, coordinate and administer the State of Minnesota Promise Grant program through the 
Department of Employment and Economic Development (DEED).

NDC’s programs are supported primarily by contributions, government grants, contract services, interest 
income and rental revenues.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Consolidation Method - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of NDC and its 
controlled affiliates whereby NDC has 50% or greater ownership, or affiliates where NDC does not have 
ownership, but exercise control, such as by holding a majority of the board seats. All material intercompany 
transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.
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AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

NDC has two wholly owned subsidiaries: Frogtown Entrepreneur Center, LLC (FEC) and Neighborhood 
Commercial Spaces, LLC (NCS).

FEC owns one office building which is rented to participants in the entrepreneur training program.

NCS was formed to own and manage NDC’s real estate properties. NCS owns NDC REDI II, LLC (REDI II). 
NCS has a 50% interest in Midtown Global Market, LLC (Midtown). The remaining 50% of Midtown is 
held by the Cultural Wellness Center. Midtown owns and operates a retail market in the historic Sears 
building located in Minneapolis, Minnesota. In addition, NCS owns a house at 642 Sherburne in St. Paul
which is rented to a non-profit for affordable emergency housing, and a lot at 507 Dale Street in St. Paul 
for future development. On May 17, 2021, NCS took ownership of property situated at 810 East Lake 
Street in Minneapolis for purposes of redeveloping the property, which had been damaged during the 
unrest experienced in the city during 2020. The property is to be redeveloped in line with the mission of 
NDC and acquisition of the property was financed on an interim basis through a series of loans made on 
favorable terms (See Note 11).  NCS plans to put in place longer term financing as the redevelopment 
advances.

REDI II (Midtown project) was formed to assist with financing of commercial properties used by 
participants in the entrepreneur program.

NDC Entrepreneur Training Center (NDC ETC) is a nonprofit organization. NDC holds majority of the Board 
of Directors positions. NDC ETC was formed for the purposes of redeveloping property on the corner of 
Selby and Dale Avenues in St. Paul, Minnesota. The development was substantially complete in 2021 and 
houses the NDC administrative offices, the entrepreneur training center and a limited number of 
commercial spaces for rent by entrepreneurs participating in the entrepreneur training center program.

The interests of the noncontrolling investors have been included in net assets without donor restrictions
and the change in net assets.

Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation - These consolidated financial statements, which are 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting, have been prepared to focus on NDC as a whole. For 
purposes of financial reporting, NDC classifies resources into two net asset categories pursuant to any 
donor-imposed restrictions and applicable law. Accordingly, the net assets of NDC are classified in the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements in the categories that follow:

Net assets without donor restrictions are not restricted by donors or the donor-imposed 
restrictions have expired. Net assets without donor restrictions are available for programs and 
supporting services at the discretion of management and the board of directors.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions are contributions restricted by donors for specific purposes or 
time periods. When donor restrictions expire, that is, when a time restriction ends or a purpose 
restriction is fulfilled, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions on the consolidated statement of activities. Contributions with donor-imposed 
restrictions that expire in the same fiscal year the contribution is recognized are reported as net 
assets without donor restrictions.

Comparative Total Column - The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year 
summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class or by functionalized expense.
Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction 
with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the 
summarized information was derived.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The most significant estimates used in preparation of the consolidated financial statements are the 
allocation of expenses by function, the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the estimated 
useful lives of depreciable assets.  

Concentration of Credit Risk - NDC maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts at five financial institutions. 
At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash balances were approximately $14,861,000 and $14,930,000 in excess 
of the insured amount. NDC has not experienced any losses as a result of these deposits. 

Contributions, Grants and Other Receivables - Contributions, grants and other receivables are stated at the 
amount management expects to collect. Management reviews receivable balances at year end and 
establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts based on expected collections. Receivables are written off 
as a charge to the allowance when, in management’s estimation, it is probable that the receivable is not 
collectible. The allowance for other receivables was $6,971 and $53,866 at December 31, 2024 and 
2023. Management determined that an allowance was not necessary for contributions and grants 
receivable.

Note Receivable - A note receivable is recorded at the amount management expects to collect. 
Management has determined no allowance was necessary at December 31, 2024 and 2023.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Loans Receivable and Provision for Loan Losses - Loans are stated at the amount of unpaid principal, 
reduced by loan participations and a provision for loan losses. Loans are recorded in the period they are 
closed. Undisbursed loan funds represent loans that have been closed but not yet disbursed. Interest rates 
on loans range up to 7.25%. Interest on loans is recorded when received.

The provision for loan losses is established through a charge to expense. Loans are charged to the provision 
for loan losses when management believes that the collectability of the entire principal balance is unlikely.
The provision is an amount that management believes will be adequate to absorb possible credit losses on 
existing loans that may become uncollectible, based on evaluations of the collectability of the individual 
loans and prior credit loss experience. The evaluations take into consideration such factors as overall 
portfolio quality, review of specific problem loans, and current and projected economic conditions that may 
affect the borrowers’ ability to pay. Loan write-offs are forwarded to a collection company for potential 
recovery.

Leases - NDC assesses whether an arrangement qualifies as a lease (i.e., conveys the right to control the 
use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration) at inception and only 
reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the arrangement are changed. Leases with an 
initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the balance sheet. NDC currently has two leases, 
which are classified as operating leases. The affiliate lease has been eliminated on the consolidated 
financial statements.

Right of use (ROU) assets represent NDC’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease 
liabilities represent NDC’s obligation to make lease payments. ROU assets and lease liabilities are 
recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the 
lease term. NDC uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. When the leases do not provide 
an implicit rate, to determine the present value of lease payments, management uses a risk-free rate.

Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Rental Properties - Rental properties are carried at cost, less impairment adjustments. Costs for real estate 
taxes and insurance incurred to develop are capitalized only during periods in which the activities necessary 
to prepare a property for its intended use are underway. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of 5 to 40 years. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to 
expense as incurred; significant renewals or betterments are capitalized.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment is carried at cost. Depreciation is computed on the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as 
incurred. Major renewals or betterments that extend the lives of property and equipment are capitalized.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment - Management reviews assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. No impairments were recorded in 
2024 and 2023.

Finance fees - Finance fees are deferred and amortized over the term of the related debt using the straight-
line method. Unamortized finance fees related to funded debt are reported on the consolidated statement 
of financial position as a deduction from the face amount of the related debt. Amortization is included with 
interest expense on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Investments in Other Companies - NDC owns a noncontrolling interest in an LLC. This investment is carried 
at cost. See Note 8.

Forgivable Loans - Forgivable loans are loan agreements that do not require repayment if NDC remains in 
compliance with the terms of the agreement through the maturity date. Forgivable loans are recorded as 
loans payable and recognized as revenue at the time the loan is forgiven.

Refundable Advances and Government Grants Revenue - Government grants are accounted for as 
contributions. Government grants are considered conditional based upon certain performance 
requirements and the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Revenue is recognized when eligible 
expenditures, as defined in each grant, are incurred. Funds received but not yet earned are recorded as 
refundable advances. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was $35,223 and $412,458 of refundable 
advances. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was $690,444 and $455,098 of grants receivable. 
Expenditures under government grants are subject to review by the granting authority. If, as a result of 
such a review, expenditures are determined to be unallowable, the disallowance will be recorded at the 
time the assessment for refund is made.

Contributions - Contributions are recognized when the donor makes an unconditional promise to give to 
NDC. Contributions are considered to be without restriction unless specifically restricted by the donor. 
Noncurrent contributions receivable are reflected in the consolidated financial statements at the 
present value of their net realizable value, using risk-free interest rates applicable to years in which the 
promises are to be received. Amortization of the discounts is recorded as contribution revenue. 

Other Revenue - Rental revenues are recorded on a straight line basis over the term of the lease 
agreement. Rental revenues received in advance are recorded as deferred revenue. Adjustments related to 
rent related bad debts are presented as a reduction of rental revenues. Revenue for property management 
fees and other project service fees are recognized when services are provided.

Loan Administrative and Origination Fees - Loan administration and origination fees are recognized as 
revenue on closing of the loan because incremental direct costs incurred on each loan exceed the fees 
charged.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributed Services - Unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to NDC’s 
programs. The fair value of this contributed time is reflected in these statements only if the services 
create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills and would typically need to be 
purchased if not provided by donation. No contributed services were recorded in 2024 and 2023.

Functional Expenses - The majority of expenses can be directly identified with the program or supporting 
services to which they relate and are charged accordingly. Other expenses have been allocated among 
program and supporting services on the basis of employee time analysis as determined by management.

Income Taxes - NDC is classified as a tax-exempt organization under Minnesota Statute 290.05 and Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; is exempt from private foundation status under Section 509(a)(1) of 
the Internal Revenue Code; and is subject to income taxes only on net unrelated business income.

FEC, REDI II and NCS are not taxpaying entities, thus, no provision for income taxes has been recorded in 
the consolidated financial statements. All tax effects of the companies are passed through to the 
members.

NDC ETC is classified as a tax-exempt organization and separately files tax returns under Minnesota Statute 
290.05 and Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; is exempt from private foundation status under 
Section 509(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code; and is subject to income taxes only on net unrelated 
business income.

Management believes NDC did not have any uncertain tax positions or unrelated business income in 2024
or 2023. NDC is not currently under examination by any taxing jurisdiction. Federal and state tax 
authorities have the right to examine the current and prior three years of income tax returns.

Reclassifications - Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for 
comparative purposes to conform to the presentation in the current year financial statements.

3. RESTRICTED CASH

Cash is classified based on donor/grantor or other restrictions. As of December 31, 2024, restricted cash 
includes $8,756,004 held by NDC for programs and loan funds, $75,701 held by Midtown for security 
deposits and reserves, $181,033 held by NCS for a construction escrow and interest reserve, and $179,977
held by NDC ETC for construction an escrow, programs and draws. As of December 31, 2023, restricted cash 
includes $10,382,531 held by NDC for programs and loan funds, $68,010 held by Midtown for security 
deposits and reserves, $264,615 held by NCS for a construction escrow and interest reserve, and $778 held 
by NDC ETC for construction an escrow and draws.
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4. NOTE RECEIVABLE 

NDC entered into a note receivable agreement with Twain Investment Fund 465, LLC on May 21, 2020,
in the amount of $6,212,100 with interest at 1%. Interest only is due quarterly until July 15, 2027, when 
quarterly principal and interest payments of $64,158 are due through May 21, 2055. The note is secured 
by a security interest in MMCDC New Markets Fund LV, LLC and Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC 
(See Note 16).

5. LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans receivable consist of the following:

2024 2023

Business loans $10,943,827 $ 9,632,151
NEDU, LLC - affiliated real estate loans 635,927 635,927

Total loans 11,579,754 10,268,078
Less allowance for uncollectible loans (1,816,846) (1,527,334)

9,762,908 8,740,744
Less current portion (2,173,951) (1,913,391)

$ 7,588,957 $ 6,827,353
Number of loans outstanding 371 262

Business loans receivable represent fixed rate loans made to businesses primarily in specified areas of 
Saint Paul and Minneapolis. Most borrowers would likely fail to meet commercial credit standards. 
Terms of these loans range from five to ten years. Business loans are secured by business assets, 
vehicles, and personal guarantees. The affiliated real estate loans are secured and primarily payable 
upon maturity of the loan. The maturity dates range from 2025 to 2035.

This table presents the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment in 2024 and in total for 2023:

Business 
loans

Affiliated real 
estate loans

2024
Total

2023
Total

Beginning balance $     1,488,135 $           39,200 $  1,527,334 $     1,404,953   
Loan loss provision         867,892 - 867,892 434,186
Loans charged off (578,380) - (578,380) (311,805)

Ending balance $    1,777,647 $         39,200 $  1,816,846 $   1,527,334
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5. LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

This table presents the aging of loans by portfolio segment at December 31, 2024 and in total for 2023:

Business 
loans

Affiliated real 
estate loans

2024
Total

2023
Total

Current $       313,798 $              - $     313,798 $        206,069
Principal maturities in 30 days 321,492 - 321,492 205,161
Principal maturities in 60 days 329,744 - 329,744 206,872
Principal maturities in 90 days 321,164 - 321,164 211,038
Principal maturities in 120 or
more days 9,657,629 - 9,657,629 8,803,011
Not currently due - 635,927 635,927 635,927

Total $   10,943,827 $       635,927 $   11,579,754 $  10,268,078

This table and the accompanying explanations present informative data regarding the credit quality of 
loans receivable by portfolio segment at December 31, 2024 and in total for 2023:

Category
Business 

loans
Affiliated real 
estate loans

2024
Total

2023
Total

A $     9,036,525 $      635,927 $   9,672,452 $     8,610,384
B 618,959 - 618,959 218,867
C 166,275 - 166,275 705,544
D 448,037 - 448,037 328,197
F 674,031 - 674,031 405,086

Total $   10,943,827 $      635,927 $   11,579,754 $   10,268,078

The following categories are used to assess the risk profile of the loan portfolio:

Category Description of Creditworthiness Allowance %

A Estimated 95% chance of collection 5
B Estimated 75% chance of collection 25
C Estimated 50% chance of collection 50
D Estimated 10% chance of collection 90
F Estimate almost no chance of collection (known default 

and /or write-off pending)
100
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5. LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued)

As of December 31, 2024, all loans are individually reviewed for impairment monthly, the Category D 
and F loans are considered impaired and there have been no purchases, sales, or reclassifications of 
financing receivables.

6. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable consists of the following:

2024 2023

Amounts receivable within one year $      525,000 $    756,834
Amounts receivable in one to five years 80,000       10,000

605,000 766,834
Less 2% discount to net present value (10,200) (1,165)

594,800 765,669
Less current portion (525,000) (755,865)

Contributions receivable, long-term $      69,800 $         9,804

7. CAPITAL CAMPAIGN

NDC launched a capital campaign in 2018 to be used to construct a new facility for the purposes of 
community based entrepreneurial development. In 2020, the campaign was on pause with the onset of 
COVID-19 and the civil unrest. In 2024, NDC relaunched the campaign with a goal of $1,000,000 
additional funding, which is focused on repayment of the final debt on the building construction. Of the 
additional $1,000,000 funding, $114,321 has been raised, $100,000 is in contributions receivable, and 
$14,321 has been used for specified purposes at December 31, 2024.

8. INVESTMENTS IN NEDU, LLC

NDC has a noncontrolling 25% interest in NEDU, LLC (the Frogtown Square project). The entity owns and 
operates commercial space in a mixed-use building located in Saint Paul, Minnesota. The investment is 
recorded at cost, which is $204,239 and $- at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The investment is recorded 
using the cost method rather than the equity method because NDC is not able to significantly influence 
operations of the entity.
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9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following:
2024 2023

Office equipment $    322,352 $    310,085
Leasehold improvements 1,096,170 382,335
Computer software 25,283 25,283

1,443,805 717,703
Less accumulated depreciation (707,775) (687,361)

$      736,030 $      30,342

10. RENTAL PROPERTIES

Rental properties consist of the following:

2024 2023
FEC:
Land and land improvements $        18,000 $        18,000
Building 752,485 752,485
Furniture and equipment 29,609 29,609
Less accumulated depreciation (418,096) (388,998)

  Net FEC 381,998 411,096
Midtown:
Leasehold improvements 271,701 271,701
Tenant improvements – work in progress 11,217 -
Building and improvements 9,525,608 9,330,026
Less impairment (5,111,288) (5,111,288)
Less accumulated depreciation (2,397,065) (2,220,540)

  Net Midtown 2,300,173 2,269,899
NCS:
Land 1,525,989 1,525,989
642 Sherburne building 129,298 129,298
810 Lake Street East lot – work in progress 234,208 234,208
2941 East Lake Street lot 700,000          700,000
Community Garden 348,185 202,208
Less accumulated depreciation (27,166) (10,133)

  Net NCS    2,910,514       2,781,570
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10. RENTAL PROPERTIES (Continued)

NDC ETC:
Land and land improvements $      812,472 $      812,472
Building 8,568,350 8,452,044
Furniture and equipment 820,003 820,003
Tenant improvements 1,220,576 549,804
Building – work in progress 18,305 693,438
Less accumulated depreciation (1,734,733) (1,025,928)

   Net NDC ETC 9,704,973 10,301,833

  Total rental properties $ 15,297,658 $ 15,764,398

11. LOANS PAYABLE

Loans payable consist of the following: 2024 2023

NDC:
HUD Small Business Revolving Loan Fund $        293,293 $        293,293
SBA Loan Fund #3 250,110 386,535
SBA Loan Fund #4 746,561 878,307
City of Saint Paul 150,000 150,000
Saint Paul Foundation - 1,062,000
Otto Bremer Trust 900,000 900,000
The McKnight Foundation 1,000,000 1,000,000
Northwest Area Foundation - 1,000,000
Venn Foundation

  Sunrise Bank
Otto Bremer Trust

335,458
827,202
500,000

335,458
829,920
500,000

MMCDC – small business loan 350,000 350,000
MMCDC – real estate financing 345,289 368,834
U.S. Bancorp CDC 1,000,000 1,000,000
LSC Note 70,000 70,000
Opportunity Finance Network 500,000 -
DEED - Minnesota Expanding Opportunity Fund 600,000 -

FEC:
City of Saint Paul HRA 2023 Loan 94,930 139,454
City of Saint Paul 2023 Loan 404,175 453,262

NCS:
LISC Note A 932,000 932,000
LISC Note B 1,668,000 1,668,000
Lake Steet Council 100,000 100,000
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11. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)

2024 2023
NDC ETC:
City of Saint Paul HRA $         125,000 $         125,000
MMCDC New Markets Fund LV, LLC Loan A 2,030,700 2,030,700
MMCDC New Markets Fund LV, LLC Loan B 819,300 819,300
Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC Loan A 1,638,600 1,638,600
Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC Loan B 4,181,400 4,181,400
City of Saint Paul Star Loan 41,150 41,150

Total outstanding 19,903,168 21,353,213
Less unamortized finance fees (178,736) (195,897)
Less current portion (1,084,636) (4,553,383)

Noncurrent portion $   18,639,796 $    16,603,933

NDC:
HUD Small Business Revolving Loan Fund - with the City of Minneapolis - The City had previously 
loaned funds in the cumulative amount of $500,000. During 2014 the previous loan plus accrued 
interest was adjusted to $293,293 and the remaining amount ($216,574) was forgiven by the City.
The loan is noninterest bearing. The loan was repayable February 28, 2023. NDC must pay back the 
entire amount at the end of the contract (2023), with the exception of any defaulted loans. The loan 
is nonrecourse and unsecured. NDC is currently in negotiation with the City of Minneapolis on loan 
forgiveness or loan extension.

Small Business Administration (SBA) Loan Fund #3 - Revolving fund for business loans with the SBA 
for $1,000,000 dated October 12, 2016. Monthly payments of up to $9,259 began in October 2017.
Interest accrues at a maximum of 1.25% and may be reduced to zero percent if the average size of 
loans made is $10,000 or less. Unpaid principal and interest is due on October 12, 2026.

Small Business Administration (SBA) Loan Fund #4 - Revolving fund for business loans with the SBA 
for $1,000,000 dated August 24, 2020. Monthly payments of up to $9,259 began in August 2021. 
Interest accrues at a maximum of 0.75% and may be reduced to zero percent if the average size of 
loans made is $10,000 or less. Unpaid principal and interest is due on August 24, 2030.

City of Saint Paul - An initial revolving loan payable to the City of Saint Paul in the amount of $100,000 
to be used to make loans to qualifying businesses within the City of Saint Paul under the HUD Section 3 
program. The loan term was for two years beginning in April 2013 and subject to renewal. The loan was 
renewed and an additional $50,000 was advanced by the City of Saint Paul in 2016. The loan will be 
forgiven once the project period is complete and closed out by the City of Saint Paul.
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11. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)

Saint Paul Foundation - Loan payable to the Saint Paul Foundation not to exceed $1,063,837 dated 
February 19, 2014 with interest at 1.5%. Proceeds are to be used to make mid-market business 
loans in the East Metro area of Saint Paul. NDC drew $1,062,000 as of December 31, 2023. The loan 
was paid off during 2024.

Otto Bremer Trust - Loan payable to Otto Bremer Trust in the amount of $1,000,000 dated 
December 14, 2018 with interest at 2.0%. Interest payments for the first four years are due annually 
on January 14th of each year. Beginning January 14, 2019, principal and interest are due annually.
The loan matures on January 14, 2026.  

The McKnight Foundation - Loan payable to The McKnight Foundation in the amount of $1,000,000 
dated December 27, 2019, with interest at 0.75%. Interest payments are due annually on December 
31st of each year. Principal payment of $500,000 is to be paid on or before December 27, 2028. The 
loan is due December 31, 2029.

Northwest Area Foundation - Loan payable to Northwest Area Foundation in the amount of 
$1,000,000 dated March 1, 2019 with interest at 1%. Interest payments are due annually February 
28th of each year. The loan was paid off in 2024.

Venn Foundation - Loan payable to the Venn Foundation in the amount of $131,768 dated 
December 29, 2020 with interest at .5%. June 16, 2021 the loan was amended for an additional 
$203,690. Interest and principal are due on December 29, 2025.

Sunrise Bank - Loan payable to Sunrise Bank in the amount of $2,000,000 dated May 21, 2020, with 
interest at 4.5%. Interest payments are due monthly through the term of the loan. Beginning 
December 31, 2020, a required annual principal payment of $400,000 is due through December 31, 
2024. On January 1, 2025, the loan was amended, changing the interest rate to 7% and maturity 
date to May 21, 2027. Interest payments are due monthly through the term of the loan.  Additional 
$75,000 annual principal payments are due before December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2026.

Otto Bremer Trust - Loan payable to Otto Bremer Trust in the amount of $500,000 dated December 
18, 2020 with interest at 2%. Annual interest payments of $10,000 are due through January 18, 2026 
when the remaining principal and interest are due.

MMCDC - Loan payable to Midwest Minnesota Community Development Corporation (MMCDC) of 
up to $1,000,000 in the initial amount of $350,000 dated April 1, 2021, with interest at 5%.  
Quarterly interest payments are due through April 1, 2031.
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11. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)

MMCDC - Loan payable to Midwest Minnesota Community Development Corporation (MMCDC) of 
up to $2,000,000 in the initial amount of $390,000 dated December 27, 2021, with interest at 2%. 
Beginning February 1, 2022, monthly interest payments are due. Beginning February 1, 2023, 
monthly principal and interest payments of $2,574 are due through January 1, 2032.

U.S. Bancorp CDC - Loan payable to U.S. Bancorp CDC of $1,000,000 dated July 30, 2021, with 
interest at 2.35%. Initial $500,000 to be funded no later than December 31, 2021, an additional 
$500,000 disbursed no later than July 30, 2022. Interest only payments are due quarterly through 
the term of the loan. Principal and interest are due in full on December 21, 2027.

LSC Note - Note payable to Lake Street Council (LSC) in the original amount of $70,000 dated June 2, 
2023, without interest. The loan will be forgiven upon issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the 
specified project, which is expected to be complete in 2025.

Opportunity Finance Network - Loan payable to Opportunity Finance Network of $500,000 dated 
April 12, 2024, with interest at 3%. Interest only payments are due quarterly through the term of the 
loan. The principal amount of the loan outstanding shall be repaid by the borrower in three annual 
installments beginning April 12, 2032. Principal and interest due in full on April 12, 2034.

DEED - Minnesota Expanding Opportunity Fund - Loan payable to Minnesota Department of 
Employment and Economic Development through the Minnesota Expanding Opportunity Fund 
Program in the amount of $600,000 dated July 16, 2024, with interest at 0.50%. Interest only 
payments are due annually beginning February 15, 2025. Starting February 15, 2035, annual 
installments of $200,000, plus interest are due until February 15, 2036 when all remaining principal 
and interest are due.

FEC:
City of St. Paul HRA 2023 Loan - Loan payable in the amount of $139,454 dated April 1, 2023, without 
interest. Commencing January 1, 2030, monthly payments of $894 are due through December 1, 
2042. On September 18, 2024 $44,524 of the principal was forgiven.

City of St. Paul 2023 Loan - Loan payable in the amount of $453,262 dated August 1, 2023, without 
interest. Commencing January 1, 2030, monthly payments of $2,906 are due through January 1, 
2043. On September 18, 2024 $49,087 of the principal was forgiven.

NCS:
LISC Note A - Loan payable to Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC) in the original amount of 
$620,000 dated May 17, 2021, without interest. On October 6, 2023, the loan terms were amended, 
increasing the loan amount to $932,000. The loan is due in full on June 1, 2026.
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11. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)

LISC Note B - Loan payable to Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC) in the original amount of 
$1,280,000 dated May 17, 2021, with interest at 4.5%. Monthly interest only payments are due 
through the term of the loan. On October 6,2023, the loan terms were amended, increasing the loan 
amount to $1,668,000, and adjusting the interest rate to 4.72%. Principal and interest are due in full 
on June 1, 2026.

Lake Steet Council - Loan payable to Lake Street Council in the original amount of $100,000 dated 
May 12, 2021, without interest. The loan will be forgiven upon satisfaction of site plan approval and 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the project, which is expected to be complete in 2025.

NDC ETC:
City of Saint Paul HRA - Loan payable to the City of Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment 
Authority (HRA) in the amount of $125,000 dated May 21, 2020, with interest at 1%. Monthly 
principal and interest payments of $575 will commence on June 1, 2027 through June 1, 2040 when 
the loan is due in full.

MMCDC New Markets Fund LV, LLC loan A dated May 21, 2020 - Loan in the original amount of 
$2,030,700 with interest at 1.5101%. Monthly interest only payments are due on July 5, 2020 and on 
each October 5, January 5, and April 5 through July 5, 2027. Beginning on October 5, 2027, principal 
and interest payments of $19,876 are due on each January 5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. 
Beginning on January 5, 2041, principal and interest payments of $25,544 are due on each January 
5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. The loan is due in full on May 21, 2055. The note is secured by the 
NDC ETC property.

MMCDC New Markets Fund LV, LLC loan B dated May 21, 2020 - Loan in the original amount of 
$819,300 with interest at 1.5101%. Monthly interest only payments are due on July 5, 2020 and on 
each October 5, January 5, and April 5 through July 5, 2027. Beginning on October 5, 2027, principal 
and interest payments of $7,939 are due on each January 5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. Beginning 
on January 5, 2041, principal and interest payments of $10,306 are due on each January 5, April 5, 
July 5, and October 5. The loan is due in full on May 21, 2055. The note is secured by the NDC ETC 
property.

Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC loan A dated May 21, 2020 - Loan in the original amount of 
$1,638,600 with interest at 1.5101%. Monthly interest only payments are due on July 5, 2020 and on 
each October 5, January 5, and April 5 through July 5, 2027. Beginning on October 5, 2027, principal 
and interest payments of $15,879 are due on each January 5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. 
Beginning on January 5, 2041, principal and interest payments of $20,612 are due on each January 
5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. The loan is due in full on May 21, 2055. The note is secured by the 
NDC ETC property.
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11. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)

Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC loan B dated May 21, 2020 - Loan in the original amount of 
$4,181,400 with interest at 1.5101%. Monthly interest only payments are due on July 5, 2020 and on 
each October 5, January 5, and April 5 through July 5, 2027. Beginning on October 5, 2027, principal 
and interest payments of $40,519 are due on each January 5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. 
Beginning on January 5, 2041, principal and interest payments of $52,598 are due on each January 
5, April 5, July 5, and October 5. The loan is due in full on May 21, 2055. The note is secured by the 
NDC ETC property.

City of St. Paul Star Loan - Loan payable to the City of Saint Paul in the original amount of $41,150
without interest. Commencing September 30, 2027, month payments of $264 are due through 
November 30, 2040. 

Maturities of loans payable are as follows:

2025 $ 1,084,636
2026 4,239,331
2027 1,833,043
2028 347,435
2029 1,350,629
Thereafter 10,728,094
Expected to be forgiven 320,000

$ 19,903,168

12. RETIREMENT PLAN

NDC sponsors a 401(k) employee retirement plan (the Plan). The plan covers all employees after a specified 
period of service and attainment of minimum age requirements. NDC makes matching contributions to the 
Plan equal to the sum of 100% of each employee’s deferred contribution up to 3% of the employee’s 
compensation, plus 50% of each employee’s deferred contribution that exceeds 3% up to 5% of the 
employee’s compensation. Contributions to the plan were $111,241 and $76,220 in 2024 and 2023.

The Plan allows for discretionary additional matching contributions of each employee’s compensation 
and discretionary nonelective contributions in amounts determined at the sole discretion of the 
employer. No discretionary additional matching contributions or nonelective contributions were made 
in 2024 or 2023.
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13. LEASE PAYABLE

NDC leases office space from Dayton’s Bluff Construction Training Center under an operating lease that 
expired June 30, 2024. On July 26, 2024, NDC signed a new lease agreement with Dayton’s Bluff 
Construction Training Center for three years expiring on June 30, 2027. In addition to base rent, NDC 
also pays a pro rata portion of operating costs. Rent expense was $46,597 and $46,929 during 2024 and 
2023, including $20,740 and $23,948 of operating costs (variable rent) in 2024 and 2023. The remaining 
lease term is 30 months at December 31, 2024 and the discounts rate used in the calculation was 4.58%.  

Future minimum lease payments are $28,730 in 2025, $28,730 in 2026, and $14,365 in 2027.

14. NET ASSETS 

Net assets with donor restrictions available for use in future periods:

2024 2023

Loan programs $ 1,208,201 $ 1,704,294
Technical assistance 555,611         976,337
Capital campaign 281,469         245,790
General operating support - time 1,120,057         935,971
Lake street projects 1,385,481      2,067,565
BLOC program 128,905         128,905
809 Building 738,150   1,552,214
St. Paul EMRP 104,905         117,382

$ 5,522,779 $ 7,728,458
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14. NET ASSETS (Continued)

The following table presents changes in controlling and noncontrolling interests in net assets without 
donor restrictions:

2024 2023
Noncontrolling interests (other owners):

Beginning of year $ 2,121,361 $ 1,722,388
Distributions – NEDU, LLC 204,239 -
Change in net assets (389,924) 398,973
End of year 1,935,676 2,121,361

Controlling interest (NDC):
Beginning of year 13,378,510 12,399,100
Change in net assets 3,610,468 979,410
End of year 16,988,978 13,378,510

$18,924,654 $15,499,871

15. MINIMUM FUTURE RENTALS RECEIVABLE 

The following is a schedule of estimated minimum future base rentals to be received on non-cancelable 
leases from tenants as of December 31, 2024:

These leases are classified as operating leases. Minimum rents above do not include operating cost 
reimbursements.

NDC FEC Midtown Total

2025 $    243,101 $     58,521 $     580,040 $       881,662
2026 174,053 24,503 475,903 674,459
2027 68,483 6,600 221,330 296,413
2028 36,000 - 196,625 232,625
2029 36,000 - 169,344 205,344
Thereafter 36,000 - 161,510 197,510

$   593,637 $     89,624 $   1,804,752 $     2,488,013
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16. NEW MARKETS TAX CREDIT FINANCING

NDC funded the purchase of the NDC Entrepreneurial Training Center through an investment and 
ownership structure which qualifies for the New Markets Tax Credit (NMTC). The NMTC program 
provides for a credit against federal income tax for taxpayers who hold a “Qualified Equity Investment” (QEI 
Investment).

The NMTC is equal to thirty-nine percent (39%) of the QEI Investment and is claimed over a seven-year 
period (5% in each of the first three years and 6% in each of the following four years).

Twain Investment Fund 465, LLC (NMTC Investor) made an equity investment of $3,000,000 in MMCDC 
New Markets Fund LV, LLC (MMCDC). MMCDC used the equity to make loans totaling $2,850,000 to 
NDC ETC.

The NMTC Investor made an equity investment of $6,000,000 in Sunrise New Markets Fund XXXI, LLC 
(SNMF). SNMF used the equity to make loans totaling $5,820,000 to NDC ETC.

The QEI Investments of $9,000,000 produced NMTC’s of $3,510,000. The NMTC’s are subject to recapture 
during the seven-year compliance period ending in December 2027.

As a part of this financing arrangement, NDC ETC has entered into a put and call option agreement to 
take place at the end of the seven-year compliance period. Under the agreement, the sole Member of 
the NMTC Investor can exercise a put option to sell its interest in the NMTC Investor to NDC ETC for 
$1,000 plus expenses. If the option is not exercised, then the agreement allows NDC ETC to exercise a 
call option to purchase the NMTC Investor’s interest at an appraised fair market value. 

17. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

NDC’s financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date, are as 
follows:

2024 2023

Cash $ 2,300,000 $ 2,700,000
Contributions receivable 200,000 692,000
Other receivables, net 75,000 55,000

$ 2,575,000 $ 3,447,000

As part of the NDC’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available 
as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.
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17. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES (Continued)

NDC has a line of credit of $250,000 as discussed in Note 19 and could be drawn upon for unanticipated 
liquidity need.

NDC adopted a consolidated annual budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to fund general 
expenditures. Budget to actual results are monitored each month.

18. TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATES

NDC has a $635,927 loan receivable due from NEDU, LLC (an affiliated entity) at December 31, 2024 and 
2023. See Notes 5 and 8. Interest income on this loan was $12,720 in 2024 and 2023.

NDC performs property management services for FEC, NCS, Midtown, and NEDU, LLC. Property 
management fees from related entities were $328,651 and $218,651 in 2024 and 2023.

19. CONTINGENCIES, COMMITMENTS AND CONCENTRATIONS

Governmental Compliance - Governmental program activities are subject to financial and compliance 
regulations. To the extent that any expenditure is disallowed, or other compliance features are not met, 
a liability to the grantor agency could result.

Certain Community Advantage SBA program requirements include maintaining a minimum loan loss 
reserve of $5,315 at December 31, 2024 and 2023. Restricted cash held for the Community Advantage 
SBA loan loss reserve was approximately $15,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Line of Credit - NDC has a line of credit for up to $250,000 at American National Bank. The line of credit 
has an interest rate floor of 6.50%. The line of credit matures September 26, 2025 and is secured by 
accounts receivable. There was no outstanding balance of advances at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Midtown - An agreement with U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation, BMO Harris Bank, 
and Wells Fargo Community Development Corporation to convert debt to an equity investment requires 
an allocation of annual profits of the Midtown Global Market project. 

The agreement states that if annual profits exceed $100,000 for any of the ten years beginning May 25, 
2015, the profits will be allocated as follows:

First, up to $50,000 annually to an operating reserve until the balance reaches $250,000, 
Second, up to $100,000 annually to a replacement reserve until the balance reaches 
$500,000,
Finally, to be distributed equally between NCS / Powderhorn Phillips Cultural Wellness 
Center, and 50% between the three banks.
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19. CONTINGENCIES, COMMITMENTS AND CONCENTRATIONS (Continued)

Concentrations - NDC received $7,690,919 and $718,457 in 2024 and 2023 (90% and 13%) of 
government grants revenue from the Department of Employment and Economic Development (DEED), 
$1,898,487 in 2023 (34%) from Small Business Association (SBA), and $2,831,695 in 2023 (51%) from 
Community Development Financial Institutions Fund. The awards have been recorded as government 
grants revenue.

Government Grants - NDC has conditional promises to give totaling $36,852,227 and $39,409,583 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, which consists of government grants with remaining commitments that 
are conditional upon incurring eligible expenditures or performing certain services. At December 31, 
2024 and 2023 $35,196,973 and $39,289,967 of the conditional promises to give are from the Promise 
Grant. Conditional promises to give are recognized in the financial statements when conditions have 
been met. The remaining contributions are expected to be recognized by 2027.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 27, 2025, the date on which the 
consolidated financial statements were available for issue and identified no further significant events or 
transactions to disclose.



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Neighborhood Frogtown
Development Entrepreneur NDC

Center Center REDI II, LLC NCS Midtown NDC ETC Eliminations Consolidated

Current assets:
Cash 2,006,590$        29,804$             -$                    218,476$           74,709$              -$                    -$                      2,329,579$        
Restricted cash 8,756,004          -                      -                      181,033 75,701 179,977 -                        9,192,715          
Contributions receivable - net, current portion 525,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        525,000             
Grants receivable 690,444             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        690,444             
Other receivables, net 1,009,982          1,603                  -                      -                      36,088 16,131 (359,197)              704,607             
Loans receivable - net, current portion 2,173,951          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        2,173,951          
Prepaid expenses 79,916               5,962                  -                      721                     1,400 3,618 -                        91,617               

Total current assets 15,241,887        37,369               -                      400,230             187,898              199,726             (359,197)              15,707,913        

Contributions receivable - net, less current portion 69,800               -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        69,800               
Loans receivable - net, less current portion 7,588,957          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        7,588,957          
Note receivable 6,212,100 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        6,212,100          
Rental properties, net -                      381,998             -                      2,910,514          2,300,173 9,704,973 -                        15,297,658        
Property and equipment, net 736,030             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        736,030             
Straight-line rent adjustment -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      37,377 (37,377)                -                      
Right of use asset, net 9,680,593 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (9,612,203)           68,390               
Investments in affiliates 2,038,803          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (2,038,803)           -                      
Investment in NEDU, LLC 204,239 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        204,239             
Deposit 116                     -                      -                      -                      20,872 -                      -                        20,988               

Total assets 41,772,525$      419,367$           -$                    3,310,744$        2,508,943$        9,942,076$        (12,047,580)$       45,906,075$      

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable - operating 385,050$           2,295$               -$                    286,247$           179,389$            31,777$             (359,197)$            525,561$           
Accrued expenses 256,876             -                      -                      -                      -                      38,537 -                        295,413             
Tenant security deposits 31,177               6,321                  -                      -                      65,571 -                      -                        103,069             
Undisbursed loan funds 641,584             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        641,584             
Current portion of lease liability 254,013             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (249,477)              4,536                  
Current portion of loans payable 1,084,636          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        1,084,636          
Refundable advances 35,223 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        35,223               

Total current liabilities 2,688,559          8,616                  -                      286,247             244,960              70,314               (608,674)              2,690,022          

Lease liability, less current portion 9,790,337 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (9,726,871)           63,466               
Accrued interest, long-term 59,782               -                      -                      5,576                  -                      -                      -                        65,358               
Loans payable - net, less current portion 6,783,277 499,105             -                      2,671,946          -                      8,685,468 -                        18,639,796        

Total liabilities 19,321,955        507,721             -                      2,963,769          244,960              8,755,782          (10,335,545)         21,458,642        

Net assets:

16,927,791        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                   61,187                  16,988,978        

-                      -                      -                      -                      1,935,676           -                      -                        1,935,676          
Members' equity -                      (88,354)              -                      346,975             328,307              1,186,294          (1,773,222)           -                      

Total net assets without donor restrictions 
and members' equity 16,927,791        (88,354)              -                      346,975             2,263,983           1,186,294          (1,712,035)           18,924,654        

Net assets with donor restrictions 5,522,779          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                        5,522,779          
Total net assets 22,450,570        (88,354)              -                      346,975             2,263,983           1,186,294          (1,712,035)           24,447,433        

            Total liabilities and net assets 41,772,525$      419,367$           -$                    3,310,744$        2,508,943$        9,942,076$        (12,047,580)$       45,906,075$      

 Net assets without donor restrictions - 
noncontrolling interests 

 Net assets without donor restrictions - 
controlling interest 

LIABILITIES, MEMBERS' EQUITY AND NET ASSETS

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2024

ASSETS

AND AFFILIATES

See independent auditor's report.
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Neighborhood Frogtown
Development Entrepreneur NDC

Center Center REDI II, LLC NCS Midtown NDC ETC Eliminations Consolidated
Revenues and support:

Contributions 3,515,041$         -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                 3,515,041$        
Government grants 3,773,540          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   3,773,540         
Government grants - promise grant 4,670,456          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   4,670,456         
Other revenues:

Loan interest income 509,125              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   509,125            
Note interest income 62,121                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   62,121              
Other interest income 436,965              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   436,965            
Class fees 19,886                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   19,886              
Property management fees 328,651              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   328,651            
Developer fee -                      -                   -                   -                     -                     -                   -                    
Contract income 246,535              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   246,535            
Forclosure recovery income 91,498                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   91,498              
Loan origination fees 51,965                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   51,965              
Rental revenues 289,061              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   289,061            
Other 107,037              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   107,037            

Total revenues and support 14,101,881        -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   14,101,881       
Expenses:

Program services:
Entrepreneur training 740,594              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (43,346)           697,248            
Lending and coronavirus relief grants 1,944,770          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (57,063)           1,887,707         
Technical assistance 2,250,172          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (107,939)         2,142,233         
Real estate 1,778,732          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (278,413)         1,500,319         
Promise act 4,027,400          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   4,027,400         

Total program services 10,741,668        -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (486,761)         10,254,907       
Management and general 1,050,413          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (69,393)           981,020            
Fundraising 222,633              -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (9,462)             213,171            

Total expenses 12,014,714        -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (565,616)         11,449,098       

Change in net assets before real estate affiliates
and capital campaign 2,087,167          -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     565,616          2,652,783         

Real estate affiliates activity:
Midtown contributions and government grants 50,000 -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   50,000              

Real estate affiliates activities, net 50,000                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   50,000              

Subsidiaries:
Income:

Rental revenues -                      77,226            -                   12,798               1,224,669         456,694 (456,694)         1,314,693         
Grant revenue -                      -                   -                   4,669                 -                     135,000             -                   139,669            
Loan forgiveness -                      93,611            -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   93,611              
Interest and other revenues -                      471                  -                   -                     238,937             -                     -                   239,408            

Expenses:
Operating expenses -                      (67,823)           -                   (20,524)              (1,601,601)        (406,034)           -                   (2,095,982)       
Property tax expense -                      (17,472)           -                   (12,504)              (56,850)              (56,608)              -                   (143,434)           
Interest expense -                      -                   -                   (65,146)              -                     (132,196)           -                   (197,342)           
Interest expense - amortization of finance fees -                      -                   -                   (12,200)              -                     (4,961)                -                   (17,161)             
Depreciation expense -                      (29,097)           -                   (17,035)              (176,525)           (708,805)           -                   (931,462)           

Equity in earnings of subsidiaries 43,380                -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     (43,380)           -                    
Earnings (loss) from subsidiaries 43,380                56,916            -                   (109,942)           (371,370)           (716,910)           (500,074)         (1,598,000)       

Capital campaign contributions 114,321 -                   -                   -                     -                     -                     -                   114,321            

Change in net assets 2,294,868          56,916            -                   (109,942)           (371,370)           (716,910)           65,542            1,219,104         

Net assets, beginning of year 20,969,020        (145,270)         2,737              134,752             2,141,463         1,903,204         (1,777,577)     23,228,329       
Capital contributions 2,737                  -                   -                   816,055             493,890             -                     (1,312,682)     -                    
Capital distributions (816,055)            -                   (2,737)             (493,890)           -                     -                     1,312,682       -                    

Net assets, end of year 22,450,570$       (88,354)$          -$                 346,975$            2,263,983$        1,186,294$        (1,712,035)$    24,447,433$     

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

AND AFFILIATES

See independent auditor's report.
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Neighborhood Frogtown
Development Entrepreneur NDC

Center Center REDI II, LLC NCS Midtown NDC ETC Eliminations Consolidated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 2,294,868$      56,916$           -$                    (109,942)$        (371,370)$        (716,910)$          65,542$           1,219,104$      
Adjustments to reconcile the change in net assets to
  net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 20,414             29,097             -                      17,035             176,525           708,805              -                   951,876           
Interest expense - amortization of finance fees -                   -                   -                      12,200             -                   4,961                  -                   17,161             
Amortization of discount on contributions receivable (1,165)              -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (1,165)              
Reduction of right of use asset 247,779           -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      (223,994)          23,785             
Provision for receivable and loan losses 867,892           -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   867,892           
Straight-line rent adjustment -                   -                   -                      -                   -                   (6,434)                 6,434               -                   
Forgiveness of loans payable -                   (93,611)            -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (93,611)            
Investment in affiliates (1,060,939)       -                   (2,737)                 322,165           493,890           -                      43,382             (204,239)          
Capital campaign contributions (114,321)          -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (114,321)          
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Contributions receivable 172,034           -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   172,034           
Grants receivable (235,346)          -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (235,346)          
Other receivables (604,845)          (1,171)              -                      5,342               6,880               85,809                359,197           (148,788)          
Loans receivable, net (1,517,100)       -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (1,517,100)       
Prepaid expense (31,600)            (646)                 -                      (157)                 2,712               (268)                    -                   (29,959)            
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 279,223           (3,583)              -                      4,430               (61,472)            12,706                (359,197)          (127,893)          
Lease liability (132,810)          -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      108,636           (24,174)            
Refundable advances (377,235)          -                   -                      -                   -                   1,271                  -                   (375,964)          
Other liabilities 8,274               325                   -                      294                   7,691               -                      -                   16,584             

Net cash from operating activities (184,877)          (12,673)            (2,737)                 251,367           254,856           89,940                -                   395,876           

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property, equipment, and rental properties (726,102)          -                   -                      (112,562)          (188,422)          (111,946)             -                   (1,139,032)       

Net cash from investing activities (726,102)          -                   -                      (112,562)          (188,422)          (111,946)             -                   (1,139,032)       

Cash flows from financing activities:
Capital campaign contributions 114,321           -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   114,321           
Borrowings on loans payable 1,100,000        -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   1,100,000        
Principal payments on loans payable (2,456,434)       -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (2,456,434)       

Net cash from financing activities (1,242,113)       -                   -                      -                   -                   -                      -                   (1,242,113)       

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash (2,153,092)       (12,673)            (2,737)                 138,805           66,434             (22,006)               -                   (1,985,269)       

Cash and restricted cash,  beginning of year 12,915,686      42,477             2,737                  260,704           83,976             201,983              -                   13,507,563      

Cash and restricted cash,  end of year 10,762,594$    29,804$           -$                    399,509$         150,410$         179,977$            -$                 11,522,294$    

Reconciliation to consolidating statement of financial position:
Cash 2,006,590$      29,804$           -$                    218,476$         74,709$           -$                    -$                 2,329,579$      
Restricted cash 8,756,004        -                   -                      181,033           75,701             179,977              -                   9,192,715        

Total cash and restricted cash 10,762,594$    29,804$           -$                    399,509$         150,410$         179,977$            -$                 11,522,294$    

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

AND AFFILIATES

See independent auditor's report.
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Federal Grantor / Program Title /
Pass-through Grantor 

Assistance 
Listing

Number

Pass-through 
Grantor Identifying 

Number
Award

Amount
Federal

Expenditures

Department of the Treasury
Community Development Financial Institutions 
Fund (CDFI)

Equitable Recovery Program: 21.033
Direct 22ERP061185 2,619,430 614,236

Small Business Administration (SBA)
Microloan Program: 59.046

Loan balance 8588505006 1,000,000 386,535
Loan balance 3454757201 1,000,000 878,307
Technical assistance grant SBAOCAML-230502-

01-00
236,232 119,616

Congressional Grants: 59.059
Cybersecurity Information Center SBAHQ23I0210 1,600,000 814,064
NDC Small Business Incubator Project SBAHQ22l0077 1,000,000 558,666

Total Small Business Administration 2,757,188

Department of Health and Human Services
Office of Community Services

Community Services Block Grant Discretionary 
Awards 93.570

Northwest University & Dale (NWUD) 
Entrepreneur Incubator 90EE1238-01-00 800,000 16,788

$    3,388,212
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the 
federal grant activity of Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates (the Organization) 
under programs of the federal government for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (the Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a 
selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the 
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(1) Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting, except for 
the loan balances as discussed below. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost 
principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not 
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

(2)  Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.
(3) The Organization has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under 

the Uniform Guidance.

Note 3.  Loans

Federal expenditures for the Microloan program includes the December 31, 2023 balances of two loans 
outstanding from previous years including loan draws in 2024 for which the grantor imposes continuing 
compliance requirements. The balances of the loans outstanding as of December 31, 2024 are, 
$250,110 for loan number 8588505006 and $746,561 for loan number 3454757201.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Neighborhood Development Center, Inc.
Saint Paul, Minnesota

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of 
Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the 
Organization’s system of internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s consolidated financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

June 27, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR THE MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE AND ON THE CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF 

FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors
Neighborhood Development Center, Inc.
Saint Paul, Minnesota

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program

Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We have audited Neighborhood Development Center, Inc. and its affiliates (the Organization) compliance 
with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on the Organization’s major federal program for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. The Organization’s major federal program is identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.  

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on the major federal program 
for the year ended December 31, 2024.  

Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (the Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and 
the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the laws, statutes, 
regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization’s federal 
programs.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of
the major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Report on Consolidated Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Organization as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2025, which contained an unmodified 
opinion on those consolidated financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying consolidated schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform 
Guidance, and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidated schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

June 27, 2025
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Type of auditor’s report issued Unmodified 

“Going concern" emphasis-of-matter paragraph included 
in the auditor's report? yes X no

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
Significant deficiency(s) identified? yes X none reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no

FEDERAL AWARDS

Internal control over major program:

Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
Significant deficiency(s) identified? yes X none reported

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major 
program Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a)? yes X no

Identification of major program: Federal Assistance Listing Number 
59.059 – Congressional Grants

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and 
type B programs $   750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X yes no
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

SECTION II –FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

No matters were noted.

SECTION III – FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAM AUDIT 

No matters were noted.


	UNSECURE 2024 Financial Statements - Neighborhood Development Ce
	UNSECURE 2024 Single Audit Report - Neighborhood Development Cen

